
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

zivw, 12

O rn0

aN 13

U a)
0

I- °' < 14
W Y m U
mac 15

U cu

0Wo[ 0
W" 160

j
0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35253

35253
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35253 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of February 22, 2021, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on April

9, 2019, by and between FAITHFUL+ GOULD, INC., a Minnesota corporation

Consultant") now known as ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC. DBA FAITHFUL + GOULD, 

whose address is 4030 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 700, Tampa, Florida 33607, and the

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35253 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide Facility Condition

Assessment Services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

extend the term to April 30, 2021 and add the contingency amount of $ 108,409 for a total

not to exceed amount of $ 1, 192,494; and

WHEREAS, Faithful + Gould, Inc. had been operating as part of the Atkins

global organization. As part of an internal consolidation, effective January 1, 2021, Faithful

Gould, Inc. merged with Atkins North America, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Atkins North America, Inc. dba Faithful + Gould hereby assumes

all obligations and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions in Agreement No. 

1 35253; and

period; 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

42. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

May 1, 2019, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on April 30, 2022, unless sooner terminated

EWM: bg A19-00880
01256553. DOCX

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

0

z  12
W 0) `° o ° 
GQ -6N 13

0

U > 

10, 
14

WWo' 

a T 15
0WC
L,u 16
ur

o 17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner." 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35253 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

I and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2021

2021

4' f1I 9-i' , 2021

ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC. DBA

FAITHFUL+GOULD, INC., a Minnesota
corporation

By
Name 06-qv M G cwv p z 
Title V   s> 

By '& qqQlez 

Name NUre- AAeeb
Title 1r p

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

EXE ffE@g& IRSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF

City" THE CITY CHARTER

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35253 is approved as to form on

1 _, 2021. 

EWM: bg A19- 00880
01256553. DOCX

CHARLES PARKIN " ty Attorney

B,
vl

eputy


